

07-4342-CV (L)

CONSOLIDATED WITH NO. 07-4360-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

GREEN MOUNTAIN CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH DODGE JEEP; GREEN MOUNTAIN FORD
MERCURY; JOE TORNABENE'S GMC; ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS; DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION; AND
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

THOMAS W. TORI, Secretary of the Vermont Agency of Natural Resources, JEFFREY
WENBERG, Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation;
RICHARD VALENTINETTI, Director of The Air Pollution Control Division of The Vermont
Department of Environmental Conservation, and GEORGE CROMBIE, Secretary of the
Vermont Agency of Natural Resources

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION; ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE; NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB; VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP; STATE OF NEW YORK; AND PETER GRANNIS, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York, STATE OF
NEW YORK,
DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT THE
HON. WILLIAM J. SESSIONS, III, PRESIDING DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 02:05-CV-302, CV-304

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ARIZONA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, IOWA, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, WASHINGTON, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, and COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CROMBIE AND AFFIRMANCE

EDMUND G. BROWN JR, Attorney General
of the State of California
MARY E. HACKENBRACHT, Senior Assistant
Attorney General
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
MARC N. MELNICK
JAN ZABRISKIE
Deputy Attorneys General

1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244-2550
Attorneys for Amicus State of California
Phone: (916) 322-5181
Fax: (916) 327-2319

(Additional Counsel Listed on Next Pages)

FOR THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL

Attorney General

JOSE A. SUAREZ

Kimberly Massicotte

Assistant Attorneys General

55 Elm Street

P.O. Box 120

Hartford, CT 06141-0120

Tel: (860) 808-5250

Fax: (860) 808-5386

FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III

Attorney General

VALERIE M. SATTERFIELD

Deputy Attorney General

Delaware Department of Justice

102 West Water Street, 3rd Floor

Dover, Delaware 19904

Phone: (302) 739-4636

After Hrs: (302) 739-4211 ext. 262

Fax: (302) 739-4624

FOR THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General

MATTHEW J. DUNN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. CALIFORNIA’S AUTOMOTIVE EMISSION STANDARDS ARE PART OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S STATUTORY SCHEME	8
A. The Clean Air Act Establishes a Federal-State Partnership for Combating Air Pollution	8
B. The Clean Air Act Codifies a Two-Car Strategy for Improving the Nation’s Air Pollution	9
C. Legislative History Supports the Two-Car Strategy	11
II. CALIFORNIA’S PIONEERING EMISSIONS PROGRAM FULFILLS ITS NATIONAL ROLE UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT	15
III. CALIFORNIA’S GHG STANDARDS FURTHER IMPLEMENT THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S TWO-CAR STRATEGY	18
IV. CALIFORNIA’S GHG STANDARDS ADVANCE THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S HEALTH AND WELFARE GOALS	22
V. THE GHG STANDARDS ARE IN HARMONY WITH THE ENERGY POLICY AND CONSERVATION ACT	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. GHG Standards Are Consistent with Energy Conservation	26
B. GHG Standards Do Not Conflict with Other Factors Of the Energy Policy and Conservation Act	27
C. The Energy Policy and Conservation Act Takes GHG Standards into Account in Prescribing Mileage Standards	29
D. The Clean Air Act Strikes a Balance Between Automaker Concerns and Matters of Public Health and Welfare	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C.Cir.1986)	27
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> 508 F.3d 508 (9 th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> 529 F. Supp.2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	2
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> 88 F3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9, 10, 12, 31
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530, 532 (1990).	9
<i>Gill v. Pidlypchak</i> 389 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> 508 F. Supp.2d 295 (D.Vt 2007)	2, 28, 29
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> 549 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007)	8, 10, 22, 23, 31
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C.Cir. 1979)	4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. New York State Dept. of Env't'l Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	10, 14, 20, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> 439 F.3d 1125 (9 th Cir. 2006)	28
 Federal Laws and Rules	
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6201	2
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.	2
42 U.S.C § 7401(b)(1)	8, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7507	6, 10, 11, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)	6, 9, 10, 11, 32
42 U.S.C. § 32902(f)	27, 29, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 32919(A)	30
Pub. L. No. 110-140, §§ 102, 104(b)(1), 121 State. 1498, 1503 (2007) (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 3902(b))	29
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(a).	2
 Federal Administrative Materials	
57 Fed.Reg. 909 (January 9, 1992)	10
68 Fed.Reg. 16868, 16896 (April 7, 2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Congressional Materials	
113 Cong. Rec. 23, (1967) (statement of Rep. Smith)	11, 12, 13, 14
113 Cong. Rec. 24, (1967)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-340, at 86-87, 89-91 (1975) reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1762, 1848-49, 1851-53	30
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, at 23 (1977) reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077, 1101	16
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, at 301-302 (1977) reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077, 1380-1381	16
S.Rep. No. 90-403, at 33-34 (1967)	13, 14
State Laws, Regulations and Executive Orders	
2002 Cal. Stat. Chptr. 200	4
Cal.Health & Safety Code § 42823	4
Cal.Health & Safety Code § 43018.5	4
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-2-1801 et seq. (2008)	5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, §§ 1961(a)-(e)	20, 33
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 13, § 1961.1	5, 6, 20, 33
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-174-36b (2007)	5
Florida Executive Order 07-127;	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
310 Mass. Code Regs. 7.40 (2007)	5
06-096-127 Me. Code R. §§ 3-4 (2007)	5
Md. Reg. 1609 (August 31, 2007); 310	5
N.J. Admin. Code tit. 7, §§ 26, 29 (2006)	5
N.M. Code R. §§ 20.2.88.101, 201.11.104.101 (2007)	5
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 218-8.3 (2007)	5
Or. Admin. R. 340-257-0100 (2007)	5
25 Pa. Code § 126.411 (2007)	5
12-031-037 R.I. Code R. § 37.2 (2007);	5
158 Vt. Gov't Reg. 2 (March 2004);	5
Wash. Admin. Code 173-423-050 (2007)	5
 Law Reviews	
Theodore L. Garrett & Sonya D. Winner, <i>A Clean Air Act Primer: Part I</i> , 22 <i>Env'tl. L. Rep.</i> 10,161 (1992)	8
 Scientific and Technical Reports	
A.L. Westerling, et al., <i>Warming and Earlier Spring Increase Western U.S. Forest Wildfire Activity</i> , 18 <i>Science</i> 940 (2006)	23, 24
California Climate Change Center, <i>Our Changing Climate, Assessing the Risks of California</i> , (2006)	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
California Dept. of Water Resources, <i>Progress on Incorporating Climate Change into Management of California's Water Resources</i> , 2-32 (2006)	25
Committee on Environmental and Natural Resources, National Science and Technology Council, <i>Scientific Assessment of the Effects of Global Change in the United States</i> (2008)	23
Committee on State Practices in Setting Mobile Source Emission Standards, National Research Council, <i>State and Federal Standards for Mobile-Source Emissions</i> (2006)	16, 17, 18, 32
George Saikal et al., <i>Study on Air Assist Fuel Injector Atomization and Effects on Exhaust Emission Reduction</i> , SAE Technical Paper Series 930323, 27, (1993)	19
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, Summary for Policymakers, <i>in Climate Change 2007: Synthesis Report</i> (2007)	21, 22
Joseph G. Canadell et al., <i>Contributions to Accelerating Atmospheric CO2 Growth from Economic Activity, Carbon Intensity, and Efficiency of Natural Sinks</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Science, PNAS 18866 (2007)	21
Katherine Hayhoe et al. <i>Emission Pathways, Climate Change, and Impacts on California</i> , 101 Proceedings of the National Academy of Science, 12422, (2004)	24
Mark Z. Jacobson, <i>On the Causal Link Between Carbon Dioxide and Air Pollution Mortality</i> , 35 Geophysical Research Letters L03809 at 4 (2008)	24
Michael Kleeman, <i>A Preliminary Assessment of the Sensitivity of Air Quality in California Global Change</i> , 87 Climatic Change, (Suppl 1), 273 (2008)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Office of Policy, Planning and Evaluation, US E.P.A., <i>Climate Change and California</i> , E.P.A. 230-F-97-008e, (1997)	25
U.S. Climate Change Science Program and the Subcommittee on Global Change Research, <i>Weather and Climate Change Extremes in a Changing Climate, Regions of Focus: North America, Hawaii, Caribbean, and U.S. Pacific Islands</i> (Thomas R. Karl, et al., eds. 2008)	25
Yukio Nakayama et al., <i>Reduction of HC Emission from VTEC Engine During Cold Start</i> , SAE Technical Paper Series 94081, (1994)	19
 Media Reports	
Matthew Dolan & Jeff Bennett, <i>Ford Looks to Go Smaller Faster; Some Truck Factories May Make Cars Instead As Sense of Alarm Grows</i> , Wall Street Journal, June 12, 2008	28
Bill Vlasic, <i>G.M. Closing 4 Plants in Shift From Trucks Toward Cars</i> , N.Y. Times, June 4, 2008	28
